NEWS CORP Form 8-K December 20, 2006

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

Current Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): 12/19/2006

News Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Commission File Number: 001-32352

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 26-0075658 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1211 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

212-852-7000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant unde
of the following provisions:
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form 8-K

Information to be included in the report

Item 8.01. Other Events

On December 19, 2006, News Corporation acquired NBC Universal, Inc.'s 25% stakes in NGC Network International LLC ("NGC International") and NGC Network (UK) Limited ("NGC UK"), two joint ventures which produce and distribute the National Geographic Channel in various international markets.

The transaction increases News Corporation's interest in NGC International to 75%, with National Geographic Television ("NGT") holding the remaining interest. NGC UK is now owned by News Corporation (25%), NGT (25%) and British Sky Broadcasting Group plc (50%).

Signature(s)

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

News Corporation

Date: December 20, 2006 By: /s/ Lawrence A. Jacobs

Lawrence A. Jacobs Senior Executive Vice President and Group General Counsel